
 October 2014 November 2014 
No. Tests/No. Positive 1740 481 (28%) 1378 342 (25%) 

 As % of 
All Tests 

As % of 
All Positives 

As % of 
All Tests 

As % of 
All Positives 

Multi-Drug Positive 92 (5%) 92 (19%) 59 (4%) 59 (17%) 
Cocaine Positive 249 (14%) 249   (52%) 157   (11%) 157  (46%) 
Opiates Positive 148 (9%) 148   (31%) 95     (7%) 95    (28%) 
Amphetamines Positive 22 (1%) 22 (5%) 13 (1%) 13 (4%) 
PCP Positive 160 (9%) 160   (33%) 141   (10%) 141  (41%) 

 

 November 2014 Tests 
All Negative 1036 75% 
Any Positive 342 25% 
Total 1378 100% 

 

PRETRIAL SERVICES AGENCY 
for the DISTRICT of COLUMBIA 

 
 
 
 
 

CLIFFORD T. KEENAN, Esq. 
Director 

 
LESLIE C. COOPER, Esq. 
Deputy Director 

 
633 Indiana Avenue, NW 
Suite 1120 
Washington, DC  20004 

 
(202) 220-5500 

www.PSA.gov 

 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Interested Parties 

FROM:  Clifford T. Keenan 

DATE:   December 10, 2014 

RE: November 2014 Drug Testing Statistics 

 
HON. ERIC T. WASHINGTON 
Chair 
Chief Judge 
District of Columbia 
Court of Appeals 

 
HON. MERRICK B. GARLAND 
Chief Judge 
United States Court of Appeals 
for the District of Columbia 
Circuit 

 
HON. RICHARD W. ROBERTS 
Chief Judge 
United States District Court 
for the District of Columbia 

 
HON. LEE F. SATTERFIELD 
Chief Judge 
Superior Court of the 
District of Columbia 

 
HON. NANCY M. WARE 
Director 
Court Services and 
Offender Supervision Agency 
for the District of Columbia 

 
HON. RONALD C. MACHEN, JR. 
United States Attorney 
for the District of Columbia 

 
AVIS BUCHANAN, Esq. 
Director 
Public Defender Service 
for the District of Columbia 

 
November 2014 Adult Drug Test Statistics 
 
Drug testing of adult arrestees for November 2014 was down by 3% in the 
overall positive test rate. PCP was up by 8% compared to last month. 
 
If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact us at 
contact@psa.gov.  Historical reports dating to 1996 can be accessed at www.psa.gov 
in the Reading Room, which can be accessed under the “Resources” tab. 
 

 
The breakdown of November 2014 adult test results is as follows: 

http://www.psa.gov/
mailto:contact@psa.gov
http://www.psa.gov/
http://www.psa.gov/


November 2014 Drug Testing Statistics 
December 10, 2014 
Page 2 

 

 
November 2014 Juvenile Drug Testing Statistics 

 
Juvenile drug testing for November 2014 (both lockup and community cases) was up by 
14% in the overall positive test rate compared to last month. 

 
 

 October 2014 November 2014 
Number Tested/ Number Positive 141/51 (36%) 105/53 (50%) 
Multi-Drug Positive 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 
Cocaine Positive 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 
Marijuana Positive 51 (36%) 53 (50%) 
PCP Positive 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 

 

 
 

The Juvenile Drug Testing Unit tested 105 respondents prior to their appearance in 
November. Of the 102 lockup cases, 52 (51%) tested positive for marijuana. Of the 3 
community cases, 1 (33%) tested positive for marijuana. 

 
 
 

 Community Lockup Combined 
All Negative 2 (67%) 50 (49%) 52 (50%) 
Any Positive 1 (33%) 52 (51%) 53 (50%) 
Total 3 (100%) 102 (100%) 105 (100%) 

 
 
 
 

 Of the 3 
Community 

Cases 

Of the 102 
Lockup 
Cases 

Of the 105 
Combined 

Cases 

Of the 53 
Positive 
Cases 

Multi-Drug Positive 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 
Cocaine Positive 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 
Marijuana Positive 1 (33%) 52 (51%) 53 (50%) 53 (100%) 
PCP Positive 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 



November 2014 Drug Testing Statistics 
December 10, 2014 
Page 3 

 

 
The following breakdown of age groups for both community and lockup cases was obtained 
through the Superior Court’s records system, and correlated with the respondent’s test result 
information. 

 
 
 

 

Age Number of 
Arrestees Tested 

Number Positive 
for Any Drug 

% Positive for Any 
Drug 

10 0 0 0% 

11 0 0 0% 

12 1 1                  100% 

13 6 3 50% 

14 16 7 44% 

 
15 

 
23 

 
12 

 
52% 

 
16 

 
32 

 
17 

 
53% 

 
17 

 
21 

 
10 

 
48% 

             
             18-19 

 
4 

 
1 

 
25% 

           
          Over 19 

 
1 

 
1 

 
100% 

 
         Unknown 

 
1 

 
1 

 
 

 
100% 

 
Totals 

 
105 

 
53 

 
50% 

 
 

November 2014 Synthetic Cannabinoid Testing 
 
 

During the month of November 2014, 87 specimens were tested for synthetic cannabinoids; 43 
(49%) of the specimens tested positive. Of these, 42 (48%) tested positive for UR-144 metabolites. 
Also, 18 (21%) were positive for AB Pinaca metabolite. There were 2 (2.3%) samples in which 5-
Fluoro-PB-22 3-Carboxyindole metabolite was detected and 1 (1%) sample in which PB-22 
metabolites was detected. There was also 1 (1%) in which XLR-11-6-Hydroxyindole metabolite 
was detected.  Samples were obtained from pretrial, parole/probation, and juvenile populations. 
Please note that samples are not randomly selected for synthetic cannabinoid testing.  The samples 
have been preselected by staff or the court for testing due to suspected use by the contributor. 



November 2014 Drug Testing Statistics 
December 10, 2014 
Page 4                                               
 

 
 
 

             
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
               

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

1342 1463 1313 1543 1532 1590 1684 1767 1663 1732 1740 1378

Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov

P
o
s
i
t
i
v
e
 
R
a
t
e
 

Samples Tested 

Drug Testing of Adult Arrestees 
December 2013 - November 2014 

Any Drug

Amphetamines

Cocaine

Opiates

PCP


