

CLIFFORD T. KEENAN, Esq. Director

LESLIE C. COOPER, Esq. *Deputy Director* 

633 Indiana Avenue, NW Suite 1120 Washington, DC 20004

(202) 220-5500

www.PSA.gov

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

HON. ERIC T. WASHINGTON Chair Chief Judge District of Columbia Court of Appeals

HON. MERRICK B. GARLAND Chief Judge United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

HON. RICHARD W. ROBERTS Chief Judge United States District Court for the District of Columbia

HON. LEE F. SATTERFIELD Chief Judge Superior Court of the District of Columbia

HON, NANCY M. WARE Director Court Services and Offender Supervision Agency for the District of Columbia

HON. RONALD C. MACHEN, JR. United States Attorney for the District of Columbia

AVIS BUCHANAN, Esq. Director Public Defender Service for the District of Columbia

# PRETRIAL SERVICES AGENCY *for the* DISTRICT *of* COLUMBIA

## **MEMORANDUM**

TO: Interested Parties

FROM: Clifford T. Keenaniford T. Keenan

DATE: December 10, 2014

RE: November 2014 Drug Testing Statistics

#### November 2014 Adult Drug Test Statistics

Drug testing of adult arrestees for November 2014 was down by 3% in the overall positive test rate. PCP was up by 8% compared to last month.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact us at <u>contact@psa.gov</u>. Historical reports dating to 1996 can be accessed at <u>www.psa.gov</u> in the Reading Room, which can be accessed under the "Resources" tab.

The breakdown of November 2014 adult test results is as follows:

	October 2014				November 2014			
No. Tests/No. Positive	1740		481 (28%)		1378		342 (25%)	
	As % of		As % of		As % of		As % of	
	Al	1 Tests	All	Positives	A	ll Tests	All	Positives
Multi-Drug Positive	92	(5%)	92	(19%)	59	(4%)	59	(17%)
Cocaine Positive	249	(14%)	249	(52%)	157	(11%)	157	(46%)
Opiates Positive	148	(9%)	148	(31%)	95	(7%)	95	(28%)
Amphetamines Positive	22	(1%)	22	(5%)	13	(1%)	13	(4%)
PCP Positive	160	(9%)	160	(33%)	141	(10%)	141	(41%)

	November 2014 Tests					
All Negative	1036	75%				
Any Positive	342	25%				
Total	1378	100%				

#### November 2014 Juvenile Drug Testing Statistics

Juvenile drug testing for November 2014 (both lockup and community cases) was up by 14% in the overall positive test rate compared to last month.

	October	<b>: 2014</b>	November 2014		
Number Tested/ Number Positive	141/51	(36%)	105/53	(50%)	
Multi-Drug Positive	0	(0%)	0	(0%)	
Cocaine Positive	0	(0%)	0	(0%)	
Marijuana Positive	51	(36%)	53	(50%)	
PCP Positive	0	(0%)	0	(0%)	

The Juvenile Drug Testing Unit tested 105 respondents prior to their appearance in November. Of the 102 lockup cases, 52 (51%) tested positive for marijuana. Of the 3 community cases, 1 (33%) tested positive for marijuana.

	Community		L	ockup	Combined	
All Negative	2	(67%)	50	(49%)	52	(50%)
Any Positive	1	(33%)	52	(51%)	53	(50%)
Total	3	(100%)	102	(100%)	105	(100%)

	Of the 3 Community		Of the 102 Lockup		Of the 105 Combined		Of the 53 Positive	
		Cases		Cases	(	Cases	(	Cases
Multi-Drug Positive	0	(0%)	0	(0%)	0	(0%)	0	(0%)
Cocaine Positive	0	(0%)	0	(0%)	0	(0%)	0	(0%)
Marijuana Positive	1	(33%)	52	(51%)	53	(50%)	53	(100%)
PCP Positive	0	(0%)	0	(0%)	0	(0%)	0	(0%)

The following breakdown of age groups for both community and lockup cases was obtained through the Superior Court's records system, and correlated with the respondent's test result information.

Age	Number of Arrestees Tested	Number Positive for Any Drug	% Positive for Any Drug
10	0	0	0%
11	0	0	0%
12	1	1	100%
13	6	3	50%
14	16	7	44%
15	23	12	52%
16	32	17	53%
17	21	10	48%
18-19	4	1	25%
Over 19	1	1	100%
Unknown	1	1	100%
Totals	105	53	50%

### November 2014 Synthetic Cannabinoid Testing

During the month of November 2014, 87 specimens were tested for synthetic cannabinoids; 43 (49%) of the specimens tested positive. Of these, 42 (48%) tested positive for UR-144 metabolites. Also, 18 (21%) were positive for AB Pinaca metabolite. There were 2 (2.3%) samples in which 5-Fluoro-PB-22 3-Carboxyindole metabolite was detected and 1 (1%) sample in which PB-22 metabolites was detected. There was also 1 (1%) in which XLR-11-6-Hydroxyindole metabolite was detected. Samples were obtained from pretrial, parole/probation, and juvenile populations. Please note that samples are not randomly selected for synthetic cannabinoid testing. The samples have been preselected by staff or the court for testing due to suspected use by the contributor.

